

Nos. 05-380/1382

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

LEROY CARHART, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION  
OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Courts Of Appeals For The Eighth and Ninth Circuits

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Penny Rutledge  
Sara Needleman Kline  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND  
GYNECOLOGISTS  
409 12th Street, SW  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 638-5577

Caroline M. Brown  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kurt G. Calia  
Gregory M. Lipper  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

Siobhan M. Stewart  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1330 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 841-1000

SEPTEMBER 2006

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Abortion Procedures.....	4
1. <i>First-Trimester</i> .....	4
2. <i>Second Trimester</i> .....	5
B. ACOG’s Statement of Policy on Intact D&E.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. INTACT D&E IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT SERIOUS HARM.....	10
A. Intact D&E Reduces The Risk of the Most Serious Complications of Non-intact D&E.....	11
B. Intact D&E Is Safest For Women With Certain Conditions.....	13
1. <i>Intact D&amp;E is Safest for Women with                 Placenta Previa and Accreta</i> .....	13
2. <i>Intact D&amp;E is Safest for Women with                 Chorioamnionitis</i> .....	14
3. <i>Intact D&amp;E is Safest for Women with                 Certain Fetal Abnormalities</i> .....	15
C. The Safety Benefits of Intact D&E Are Significant.....	16
II. A MEDICAL CONSENSUS RECOGNIZES THAT INTACT D&E OFFERS HEALTH BENEFITS... ..	17
A. Authoritative Texts and Peer-Reviewed Articles .....	17
B. Medical Schools.....	18

C. Medical Associations.....	19
D. Congress’s “Findings” Are Contradicted by Its Own Record and the Medical Evidence. ....	20
III. THE ACT WILL CHILL DOCTORS FROM PROVIDING SECOND-TRIMESTER ABORTIONS.....	22
IV. THE ACT WILL HINDER IMPROVEMENTS IN PATIENT SAFETY.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	27
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	16

### SECONDARY SOURCES

ACOG Statement of Policy, Abortion Policy (July 2004), <i>reprinted in ACOG, 2006 Compendium of Selected Publications</i> (2006) 6-7, 10	
American Academy of Pediatrics & ACOG, <i>Guidelines for Perinatal Care</i> (5th ed. 2002).....	12
American Medical Association, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics: Preamble</i> (June 2001) .....	3
Linda A. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 729 (2004).....	4
Paul Blumenthal, <i>The Federal Ban on So-Called “Partial-Birth Abortion” is a Dangerous Intrusion into Medical Practice</i> , <i>Medscape</i>	

General Medicine, June 25, 2003, <a href="http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/457581">http://www.medscape.com/viewarticle/457581</a> .....	26
P. Boulout et al., <i>Late Vaginal Induced Abortion after a Previous Cesarean Birth: Potential for Uterine Rupture</i> , 36 <i>Gynecologic &amp; Obstetric Investigation</i> 87 (1993).....	7
Stephen T. Chasen et al., <i>Dilation and Evacuation at <math>\geq</math> 20 Weeks: Comparison of Operative Techniques</i> , 190 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1180, 1180-03 (2004).....	13, 18
Stephen T. Chasen et al., <i>Obstetric Outcomes After Surgical Abortion at <math>\geq</math> 20 weeks' gestation</i> , 193 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1161, 1163 (2005).....	21
<i>A Clinician's Guide to Medical and Surgical Abortion</i> (Maureen Paul et al. eds., 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Critical Care Obstetrics</i> (Gary A. Dildy et al. eds., 4th ed. 2004) .....	12
P. Diggory, <i>Hysterotomy and Hysterectomy as Abortion Techniques, in Abortion and Sterilization: Medical and Social Aspects</i> (Jane E. Hodgson ed., 1981).....	8
<i>Emergency Medicine: Concepts and Clinical Practice</i> (Peter Rosen et al. eds., 1998).....	13
Eugene Glick, <i>Surgical Abortion</i> (1998).....	28
Michael Greene & Jeffrey Ecker, <i>Abortion, Health and the Law</i> , <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 350:2, Jan. 8, 2004 .....	26

David A. Grimes, <i>Estimation of Pregnancy-Related Mortality Risk by Pregnancy Outcome, United States, 1991 to 1999</i> , 194 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 92 (2006) .....	4
David A. Grimes & Mitchell D. Creinin, <i>Induced Abortion: An Overview for Internists</i> , 149 Annals Internal Med. 620 (2004) .....	4
Warren M. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984) .....	6
Pak Chung Ho, <i>Termination of Pregnancy Between 9 and 14 Weeks, in Modern Methods of Inducing Abortion</i> (David T. Baird et al. eds., 1995) .....	27
Kalish et al., <i>Impact of Mid-Trimester Dilation and Evacuation on Subsequent Pregnancy Outcome</i> , 187 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 882 (2002) .....	21
Schneider et al., <i>Abortion at 18-22 Weeks by Laminaria Dilation and Evacuation</i> , 88 Obstetrics & Gynecology 412 (1996) .....	21
Lilo T. Strauss et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Chronic Disease Prevention, <i>Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2002</i> , Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep. Surveillance Summaries, Nov. 25, 2005 .....	4, 10, 11
Phillip G. Stubblefield, <i>First and Second Trimester Abortion, in Gynecologic, Obstetric, and Related Surgery</i> 1033, 1043 (David H. Nichols & Daniel L. Clarke-Pearson eds., 2d ed. 2000) .....	17

Phillip G. Stubblefield et al., <i>Methods for Induced Abortion</i> , 104 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 174 (2004).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (F. Gary Cunningham et al. eds., 21st ed. 2001) .....	17
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (F. Gary Cunningham et al. eds., 22d ed. 2005) .....	8, 11, 12, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

141 Cong. Rec. S12931 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 2003) (statement of Sen. Boxer).....	20
141 Cong. Rec. S18192 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 1995) (statement of Sen. Levin) .....	21
<i>Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003: Hearing on H.R. 760 Before the House Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 108th Cong. (2003).....	19, 20
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	21
